

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

PAUL C. HILDWIN,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER 89,658

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MICHAEL S. BECKER
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0267082
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114
(904) 252-3367

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	9
ARGUMENTS	10
<u>POINT I:</u>	10
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF VRONZETTIE COX WAS COMMITTED FOR PECUNIARY GAIN THUS RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	12
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF VRONZETTIE COX WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL THUS RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	17
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OF PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY AND UNDER SENTENCE OF IMPRISONMENT AS SEPARATE AGGRAVATING FACTORS WHERE THEY ARE DUPLICITOUS, THUS RENDERING APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED	

STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF
THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

<u>POINT IV:</u>	19
APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE, EXCESSIVE, INAPPROPRIATE, AND IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	25
IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 22 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING THE STATE TO PRESENT THE PRIOR RECORDED TESTIMONY OF INVESTIGATOR BRENZEL.	
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Arango v. State</i> 411 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	21
<i>Brown v. State</i> 644 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1994)	15
<i>Bundy v. State</i> 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985)	15
<i>Caruthers v. State</i> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	20
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	13
<i>Clark v. State</i> 609 So.2d 514 (Fla. 1993)	10
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	19
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 328 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1976)	21
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>Doyle v. State</i> 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	13
<i>Duncan v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	20
<i>Echols v. State</i> 484 So.2d 568, 575 (Fla. 1985)	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>Ferry v. State</i> 507 So.2d 1337 (Fla. 1987)	16
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	19-21
<i>Fotopoulos v. State</i> 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	17
<i>Francis v. State</i> 473 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> 408 U.S. 238, 306 (1972)	19
<i>Gardner v. State</i> 313 So.2d 675 (Fla. 1975)	21
<i>Halliwell v. State</i> 323 So.2d 557 (Fla. 1975)	15
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> 640 So.2d 1071, 1076 (Fla. 1988)	10
<i>Herzog v. State</i> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	14
<i>Hildwin v. Dugger</i> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	1
<i>Hill v. State</i> 549 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	10
<i>Johnson v. State</i> 465 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1985)	14
<i>Jones v. State</i> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	15, 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<i>LeDuc v. State</i> 365 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1978)	21
<i>Livingston v. State</i> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	22
<i>Lloyd v. State</i> 514 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	20
<i>Martin v. State</i> 427 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	12
<i>Mckinney v. State</i> 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)	24
<i>Miller v. State</i> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	16
<i>Penn v. State</i> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	23
<i>Peterka v. State</i> 640 So.2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	10
<i>Proffitt v. State</i> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	20
<i>Provence v. State</i> 337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	17
<i>Rembert v. State</i> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	20
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	14
<i>Ross v. State</i> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	20
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	13

TABLE OF CITATIONS (Continued)

<i>Simmons v. State</i> 419 So. 2d 316, 318 (Fla. 1982)	10
<i>Smith v. State</i> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	13
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	13
<i>Songer v. State</i> 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	22
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	12, 13, 19
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 908, 910 (Fla. 1975)	12
<i>Thompson v. State</i> 619 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1993)	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

Amendment Five, United States Constitution	25
Amendment Six, United States Consitution	25
Amendment Eight, United States Constitution	10, 12, 17, 19
Amendment Fourteen, United States Constitution	10, 12, 17, 19, 25
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	25
Article I, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	10, 12, 17, 19
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	25
